# OP \$190.00 128034

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM348565 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BASF SE		04/16/2015	SOCIETAS EUROPAEA; EUROPEAN COMPANY, A PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY:

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Styrolution Europe GmbH		
Street Address:	Erlenstrasse 2		
City:	60325 Frankfurt am Main		
State/Country:	GERMANY		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GERMANY		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1280343	TERLURAN	
Registration Number:	1407222	TERBLEND	
Registration Number:	1732275	TERLURAN	
Registration Number:	2037144	LURAN	
Registration Number:	2764624	STYROFLEX	
Registration Number:	2805929	PLASTICSPORTAL	
Registration Number:	0959597	LURAN	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2125099559

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-509-5050

**Email:** tm-group@wg-law.com

Correspondent Name: Thilo C. Agthe

Address Line 1: 100 Wall Street, 10th Floor Address Line 2: Wuersch & Gering LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5045-391

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thilo C. Agthe

TRADEMARK REEL: 005580 FRAME: 0332

SIGNATURE:	/Thilo C. Agthe/			
DATE SIGNED:	07/20/2015			
Total Attachments: 3				
source=SKMBT_C28415072012590#page1.tif				
source=SKMBT_C28415072012590#page2.tif				
source=SKMBT_C28415072012590#page3 tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 005580 FRAME: 0333

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, BASF SE, a Societas Europaea organized under the laws of Germany, with an address at Carl-Bosch-Strasse 38, 67056 Ludwigshafen, Germany (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), has adopted and used and is using the trademarks (the "Marks") listed on the attached Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, which Marks are registered or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office with Registration and Serial Numbers and dates of registration or application, as shown on Schedule A;

WHEREAS, Styrolution Europe GmbH, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Germany, with an address at Erlenstrasse 2, 60325 Frankfurt am Main, Germany (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Marks and the registrations/applications thereof which are set forth on Schedule A;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign unto the said Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to the Marks listed on the attached Schedule A, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, all causes of action for past infringement thereof, and the registrations and applications thereof as set forth in Schedule A.

BASE SE Dated: 15 th April 2015 Vice Presidents Title: STATE OF Ludwigshafen, 33.1 Rheinland-Pfalz COUNTY OF , 20 15 before me appeared the above-April day of On this Bielber, and named person, 🚟 : nknown to me, who signed this instrument, and acknowledged that be/she signed it as her own/free act and deed and with authority to do so. Notary **2**úblic

TRADEMARK REEL: 005580 FRAME: 0334

# SCHEDULE A Registered Marks.

Mark	Reg. No.	Date of Registration	Guods/Services
TERLURAN	1280343	June S, 1984	Plastic Resins-Namely, ABS Polymer Resin Compositions, for Use in the Manufacture of Articles
TEXBLEND	1407222	September 2, 1986	Plastics in the crude state, namely a thermoplastic polymer blend for injection molding and extrusion
TERLURAN	1732275	November 17, 1992	Plastics resins; namely, ABS polymer resin compositions for use in the manufacture of articles
LURAN	2037144	February 11, 1997	Unprocessed plastic molding compounds, namely, alpha methyl styrene, in the form of powders, liquids, granules or pastes for use in the manufacture of molded plastic articles
STYROFLEX	2764624	September 16, 2003	Unprocessed plastics in the form of powders, liquids, granules or pastes for use in the production of foils for wrapping foodstuff
FLASTICSPORTAL	2805929	January 13, 2004	Computerized on-line retail services in the field of plastics
LURAN	0959597	May 29, 1973	Plastics, being styrene/acrylonitrile copolymers in the form of powders, granulates, dispersions, and solutions

Pending Application(s).

NONE

### U.R.Nr. 1155/2015

- I, Dr. Matthias Meyer, notary public at Ludwigshafen/Rhine, Federal Republic of Germany, hereby testify and confirm that the foregoing signatures of
- graduate chemist Dr. Vera Bieller, chemist, at Ludwigshafen/Rhine, personally known to me,
- Dr. Martina Eberle, lawyer, at Ludwigshafen/Rhine, personally known to me,

are true and valid.

Graduate chemist Dr. Bieller and Dr. Eberle are acting on behalf of BASF SE at Ludwigshafen/Rhine.

After having checked today the competent register of commerce, I herewith confirm that

graduate chemist Dr. Bieller and Dr. Eberle

are Vice Presidents who are authorized to jointly represent

BASF SE,

Ludwigshafen/Rhine. I certify that this firm is a legal person duly organized under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany and under the laws of the EUROPEAN UNION and that it is registered at the District Court of Ludwigshafen/Germany (HR B 6000).

udwigshafen/Rhine, this 16<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2015

Dr. Meyer \(^\) notary public

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005580 FRAME: 0336

**RECORDED: 07/20/2015**